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FinancialR esultsforthe3rdQ uarterand
P eriodEnded30 S eptem ber2014



T hispresentationshallbereadinconjunctionw ithO U ECom m ercialR EIT ’s3Q 2014 FinancialR esultsannouncem ent.

T hispresentation isforinform ation only and doesnotconstitute an invitation orofferto acquire,purchase orsubscribeforunitsin O U E
Com m ercialR EIT (“ U nits” ). T he value ofU nitsand the incom e from them ,ifany, m ay fallorrise.T he U nitsare not obligationsof,
depositsin,orguaranteed by,O U E Com m ercialR EIT M anagem ent P te.L td.(the “ M anager” )orany ofitsaffiliates.An investm ent in
U nitsissubject to investm ent risks,including the possible lossof the principalam ount invested. T he past perform ance of O U E
Com m ercialR EIT isnotnecessarily indicativeofthefutureperform anceofO U ECom m ercialR EIT .

T hispresentation m ay contain forw ard-looking statem entsthat involve risksand uncertainties. Actualfuture perform ance,outcom es
and resultsm ay differm aterially from those expressed in forw ard-lookingstatem entsasaresultofanum berofrisks,uncertaintiesand
assum ptions. R epresentative exam plesofthese factorsinclude (w ithoutlim itation)generalindustry and econom icconditions,interest
rate trends,cost ofcapitaland capitalavailability,com petition from sim ilardevelopm ents,shiftsin expected levelsofproperty rental
incom e,changesin operating expenses(including em ployee w ages,benefitsand training costs),property expensesand governm ental
and publicpolicy changes. You are cautioned notto place undue reliance on these forw ard-lookingstatem ents,w hich arebased on the
M anager’scurrentview offutureevents.

Investorsshould note that they w illhave no right to request the M anagerto redeem theirU nitsw hile the U nitsare listed on the
S ingaporeExchangeS ecuritiesT radingL im ited (the“ S GX -S T ” ).Itisintended thatU nitholdersm ay only dealintheirU nitsthroughtrading
ontheS GX -S T .L istingoftheU nitsontheS GX -S T doesnotguaranteealiquidm arketfortheU nits.

Im portantN otice

S tandard Chartered S ecurities(S ingapore)P te.L im ited,CIM B BankBerhad,S ingapore Branch and O versea-Chinese BankingCorporation
L im itedw erethejointglobalcoordinatorsandissuem anagersfortheinitialpublicofferingofO U ECom m ercialR EIT .

T heIssueM anagersassum enoresponsibilityforthecontentsofthispresentation.
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Key Highlights

FinancialHighlights

 Grossrevenuein3Q 2014 ofS $19.5m illionw as1.8% aheadofForecast1

 N etproperty incom ein3Q 2014 ofS $14.9 m illionexceededForecastby 6.3%

 3Q 2014 am ount available fordistribution ofS $12.2 m illion w as3.2% ahead of

Forecastw hileDP U w as1.40 cents,2.9% aboveForecast

P ortfolioP erform ance

 P ortfolio occupancy im proved to 97.2% ,from 96.8% in the last quarter,due to

im provedoccupancy atL ippoP laza

 Achieved year-to-date positive office rentalreversion of10.2% forO U E Bayfront

and5.6% forL ippoP laza

 AveragepassingofficerentforO U EBayfrontrosetoS $10.68 psfperm onthw hilst

thatforL ippoP lazaincreasedtoR M B9.13psm perday
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1 Forecastfortheperiod w asderived by pro-ratingtheforecastfor2014 asdisclosed intheprospectusdated 17January 2014 (the“ P rospectus” )



Key Highlights

CapitalM anagem ent

 Asat 30 S eptem ber2014,aggregate leverage w as39.8% w ith average term of

debtof3.18years

 Average costofdebt w asstable at2.57% perannum ,w ith 56.8% ofborrow ings

hedgedintofixedratesforthenext3.39 years

 P ost 3Q 2014,O U E C-R EIT increased itsproportion offixed rate borrow ingsto

72.0% forthenext3.52 years. Consequently,averagecostofdebtisexpected to

increaseto2.76% perannum
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FinancialP erform ance&
CapitalM anagem ent



A ctualvsForecast
3Q 2014
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N etP roperty Incom e(S $m )

GrossR evenue(S $m )

A m ountAvailableforDistribution(S $m )

DP U (cents)

Forecast1

19.1

14.0

Actual

19.5

14.9

Change

+1.8%

+6.3%

11.812.2 +3.2%

1.361.40 +2.9%

1 Forecastfortheperiod w asderived by pro-ratingtheforecastfor2014 asdisclosed intheP rospectus

•Grossrevenuew as1.8% higherthanForecastduetobetteroccupancy and rental
reversionsthanbudgeted

•N etproperty incom ew as6.3% higherthanForecastduetohighergrossrevenue,as
w ellaslow erutilitiesand m aintenancecostsincurred

•Am ountavailablefordistributionw as3.2% higherthanForecastduetolow ertrust
expenses



A ctualvsForecast
3Q 2014
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S $'000 Actual Forecast
1

Change(% )

Grossrevenue 19,493 19,145 1.8

P roperty operatingexpenses (4,633) (5,164) (10.3)

N etpropertyincom e 14,860 13,981 6.3

O therincom e 1,639 2,084 (21.4)

Am ortisationofintangibleasset (1,650) (1,650) 0.0

M anager'sm anagem entfees
2

(1,376) (1,260) 9.2

N etnon-property expenses (530) (725) (26.9)

N etfinancecosts (4,288) (4,441) (3.4)

Foreignexchangedifferences 328 0 N M
4

T otalreturnbeforetax 8,983 7,989 12.4

T ax expense (998) (886) 12.6

T otalreturnaftertax 7,985 7,103 12.4

Distributionadjustm ents
3

4,231 4,737 (10.7)

Am ountavailablefordistributiontoU nitholders 12,216 11,840 3.2

1 Forecastfortheperiod w asderived by pro-ratingtheforecastfor2014 asdisclosed intheP rospectus
2 Includesaccrualforperform ancefeeforthequarterended 30 S eptem ber2014,calculatedas25% ofDP U grow thoverForecast
3 Includenon-taxdeductible expenses,m anagem entfeespaid inU nits,trusteefees,am ortizationofdebtestablishm entcostsand am ortizationofincom esupport
4 N M :N otm eaningful



A ctualvsForecast
Fortheperiod27Jan20141 to30 S ep2014
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Forecast2

51.6

37.8N etP roperty Incom e(S $m )

GrossR evenue(S $m )

Actual

52.0

39.5

Change

+0.8%

+4.4%

32.0A m ountAvailableforDistribution(S $m ) 33.3 +4.2%

3.68DP U (cents) 3.83 +4.1%

1 O U EC-R EIT w asincorporated on10 O ctober2013 butw asdorm antuntilL istingDateof27January 2014
2 Forecastfortheperiod w asderived by pro-ratingtheforecastfor2014 asdisclosed intheP rospectus

•GrossrevenueofS $52.0 m illionw asinlinew ithForecast

•N etproperty incom eexceededForecastby 4.4% m ainly duetolow erutilitiesand
m aintenancecostsincurred

•Am ountavailablefordistributionw as4.2% higherthanForecastduetolow erthan
expected interestexpenseand trustexpenses



A ctualvsForecast
Fortheperiod27Jan20141 to30 S ep2014
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S $'000 Actual Forecast
2

Change(% )

Grossrevenue 51,982 51,566 0.8

P roperty operatingexpenses (12,513) (13,746) (9.0)

N etpropertyincom e 39,469 37,820 4.4

O therincom e 5,288 5,466 (3.3)

Am ortisationofintangibleasset (4,489) (4,489) -

M anager'sm anagem entfees
3

(3,602) (3,420) 5.3

N etnon-property expenses (1,458) (1,975) (26.2)

N etfinancecosts (11,356) (12,083) (6.0)

Foreignexchangedifferences (231) - N M
5

T otalreturnbeforetax 23,621 21,319 10.8

N etchangeinfairvalueofinvestm entproperties 283,077 285,144 (0.7)

T ax expense (41,001) (41,113) (0.3)

T otalreturnaftertax 265,697 265,350 0.1

Distributionadjustm ents
4

(232,365) (233,352) (0.4)

Am ountavailablefordistributiontoU nitholders 33,332 31,998 4.2

1 O U EC-R EIT w asincorporated on10 O ctober2013 butw asdorm antuntilL istingDateof27January 2014
2 Forecastfortheperiod w asderived by pro-ratingtheforecastfor2014 asdisclosed intheP rospectus
3 Includesaccrualforperform ancefee,calculatedas25% ofDP U grow thoverForecast
4 Includenon-taxdeductible expenses,m anagem entfeespaid inU nits,trusteefees,am ortizationofdebtestablishm entcostsand am ortizationofincom esupport
5N M :N otm eaningful



BalanceS heetasat30 S ep2014
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S $'000

Investm entproperties 1,584,388

N on-currentassets 29,137

Currentassets 37,419

T otalA ssets 1,650,944

Interest-bearingborrow ings 644,167

N on-currentliabilities 55,233

Currentliabilities 33,372

T otalL iabilities 732,772

N etAssets 918,172

U nitsinissue('000) 870,517

N A V perU nit(S $) 1.05



CapitalM anagem entasat30 S ep2014
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A sat30 Jun2014 A sat30 S ep2014

A ggregateL everage 39.5% 39.8%

T otaldebt

S $644m 1 com prising

-S $583m

-R M B305m

S $657m 2 com prising

-S $594m

-R M B305m

Averagecostofdebt3 2.59% p.a. 2.57% p.a.

Averageterm ofdebt 3.45 years 3.18 years

% fixedratedebt 57.6% 56.8%

Averageterm offixedratedebt 3.65 years 3.39 years

Interestserviceratio 4.0x 4.0x

1BasedonS GD:CN Y exchangerateof1:4.985asat30 June2014
2BasedonS GD:CN Y exchangerateof1:4.845asat30 S eptem ber2014
3Includingam ortizationofdebtestablishm entcosts

 P ost S eptem ber2014,O U E C-R EIT entered into additionalinterest rate sw aps,

resulting in ahigherproportion offixed rate debt of72.0% forthe next 3.52

years

 Averagecostofdebtisexpected toincreaseto2.76% perannum



CapitalM anagem entasat30 S ep2014
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DebtM aturity P rofile

1BasedonS GD:CN Y exchangerateof1:4.845

N orefinancingrequirem entuntil2017



P ortfolioP erform ance



P ortfolioCom position
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By A ssetValue1 By GrossR entalIncom e2

1 Basedonexchangerateof1:4.845
2 For3Q 2014 andbased onS GD:CN Y exchangerateof1:4.919

By S egm entR evenue2
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S teady P ortfolioO ccupancy

30 S ep2013 31 Dec2013 31 M ar2014 30 Jun2014 30 S ep2014

O U EBayfront 96.1% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

L ippoP laza 88.2% 91.3% 96.5% 93.6% 94.4%

P ortfolio 92.0% 95.6% 98.2% 96.8% 97.2%
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P ositiveR entalR eversionsforO fficeL eases

1 R enew alrentalratesvsprecedingrentalrates
2 Com m itted rentsforbothrenew alleasesandnew leases
3 O U EBayfrontonly had1 renew alofexistingleaseduringthequarter

3Q 2014 YT D 3Q 2014
3Q 2014

Com m itted R ents2

AverageP assing
R entR entalR eversions1

O U EBayfront 37.0% 3 10.2% S $12.50 – S $15.50psf/m th S $10.68 psf/m th

L ippoP laza 6.8% 5.6% R M B8.97 – R M B10.50 psm /day R M B9.13 psm /day
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L easeExpiry P rofileasat30 S ep2014

W A L E1 of 3.7yearsby N L A 2 andGrossR entalIncom e

O U EBayfront

1 W AL E:W eighted averageleaseterm toexpiry
2N L A:N etlettable area
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L easeExpiry P rofileasat30 S ep2014

W A L Eof1.8yearsby N L A and GrossR entalIncom e

L ippoP laza



W A L Eof 2.8yearsby N L A and 3.1 yearsby GrossR entalIncom e

20

L easeExpiry P rofileasat30 S ep2014

P ortfolio



T op10 tenantsoftheportfoliocontributeapproxim ately 49.8% ofGrossR entalIncom e1
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T op10 T enants

W A L Eby N L A 4.2 years

1 Forthem onthofS eptem ber2014.



GrossR entalIncom eby T radeS ector1
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Diversified T enantBase

1 Forthem onthofS eptem ber2014.“ O thers” include advertising/publishing,fashion/beauty,logistics,andnaturalresources

N L A by T radeS ector1



O utlook



O utlookandP rospects
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• S ingapore’s3Q 2014 GDP grow th rem ained stable at 2.4% 1,based on advance estim atesby the
M inistry ofT radeand Industry. T heofficial2014 GDP grow thforecastw astightened toarangeof
2.5% to3.5% ,from 2.0% to4.0% previously

• Grade A office rentsin S ingapore rose by 3.3% 2 Q oQ to S $10.95 psf/m th,w hile core CBD
occupancy rose 0.8 percentage pointsto 96.6% .Given positive dem and,tightened vacancy levels
andlim itednew supply untilend 2015,officerentsareexpected tocontinuetorise

• China’s3Q 2014 GDP grow th m oderated to 7.3% 3,from 7.5% in 2Q 2014.T hishasprom pted the
authoritiesto step up stim ulusto shore up the econom y. Fiscaland m onetary policiesare
expected torem ainsupportiveuntileconom icgrow thstabilizes

• O verallvacancy in the S hanghaiCBD m arketincreased slightly to 7.8% 4 asatend 3Q 2014 due to
new office com pletionsduring the quarter. In P uxi,rentsdeclined m odestly by 0.4% Q oQ to
R M B8.8 psm perday though vacancy decreased 0.4 percentage pointsto 11.0% . T he rental
outlookisexpected tobesubduedasfurthernew supply inthem arketisanticipated

• Barring any unforeseen event and w eakening ofglobaleconom y,the M anagerexpectsto m eet
O U EC-R EIT ’sforecastdistributionforFY2014 asdisclosedintheP rospectus

1M inistry ofT radeandIndustry P ressR elease,14 O ctober2014
2CBR E,S ingaporeM arketView ,3Q 2014
3ChinaN ationalBureau ofS tatisticsP ressR elease,21 O ctober2014
4ColliersInternational,S hanghaiO fficeR esearchandForecastR eport,3Q 2014



A ppendices

 O verview ofO U EC-R EIT
 O U EC-R EIT ’sP ortfolio
 S ingaporeO fficeM arket
 S hanghaiO fficeM arket



O verview ofO U EC-R EIT
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A boutO U EC-R EIT

 O U EC-R EIT isaS ingaporerealestateinvestm enttrustlistedontheM ainboard
ofS ingaporeExchangeS ecuritiesT radingL im itedw iththeprincipalinvestm ent
strategy ofinvesting,directly orindirectly,inaportfolioofincom e-producing
realestatew hichisusedprim arily forcom m ercialpurposes

 O U EC-R EIT ism anagedby O U ECom m ercialR EIT M anagem entP te.L td.,a
w holly-ow nedsubsidiary ofO U EL im ited

Q uality P ortfolio

 O U EC-R EIT ’sportfoliohasatotalassetvalueofaboutS $1.6billioncom prising:

O U EBayfront,aprem ium GradeA officebuildinglocatedatCollyerQ uay
betw eentheM arinaBay dow ntow nandR afflesP laceinS ingapore;and

L ippoP laza,aGradeA com m ercialbuildinglocatedinHuangpu,oneof
S hanghai’sestablished coreCBD locations

S trongS ponsor

 Com m itted S ponsorinO U EL im itedw hichhasretained astakeof47.7% inO U E
C-R EIT

 R ightofFirstR efusalover1 m illionsqftN L A ofcom m ercialspace

 S ponsorhasproventrackrecordinrealestateow nershipandoperations

 L everageonS ponsor’sassetenhancem entandredevelopm entexpertise

M arketCapitalisationandYield
 S $691 m illionbasedonclosingpriceofS $0.795asat30 S eptem ber2014

 Annualised distributionyieldof7.0% based onclosingpriceofS $0.795 perU nit



P rem ium P ortfolioofA ssets
OUE Bayfront

L ocated at Collyer Q uay in S ingapore’s CBD,
com prising:

– O U E Bayfront : 18-storey prem ium office building
w ithrooftoprestaurantprem ises

– O U E T ow er : conserved tow er building w ith
panoram icview softhe M arinaBay landscape w hich
iscurrentlyoccupiedby afinediningrestaurant

– O U EL ink:linkbridgew ithretailshops

27

O U EBayfront

GFA (sqm ) 46,774.6

N L A (sqm )

O ffice:35,551.7

R etail:1,830.1

O verall:37,381.8

Com m ittedO ccupancyasat

30 S ep2014

O ffice:100.0%

R etail:100.0%

O verall:100.0%

N um berofCarP arkL ots 245

Valuation(asat30 S ep2013) S $1,135m

L andU seR ightExpiry

O U EBayfront& O U ET ow er:

99 yrsfrom 12 N ov2007

O U EL ink:15 yrsfrom 26 M ar2010

U nderpass:99 yrsfrom 7Jan2002

Com pletionYear 2011



VantageP ositioninS ingapore’sCBD

L andm arkcom m ercialproperty

 O neofthelatestprem ium officebuildingslocatedat
CollyerQ uay betw eenthenew M arinaBay dow ntow n
andR afflesP lace

 Excellentconnectivity andconvenientaccesstom ajor
transportationnetw ork

– ConvenientaccesstoR afflesP laceM R T station

– W ithinw alkingdistancetotherecently com pleted
Dow ntow nM R T station,w hichservestheDow ntow n
line

– Convenientaccesstoexpressw ayssuchastheAyer
R ajahExpressw ay,thenew M arinaCoastalExpressw ay,
theKallang-P ayaL ebarExpressw ay andtheEastCoast
P arkw ay,providingsw iftaccesstoChangiAirportand
thecity centre

 P anoram icview sofM arinaBay

L ocationw ithintheS ingaporeCBD



 Grade-A 36 storey com m ercialbuilding located
inthecom m ercialdistrictofHuangpu in Central
S hanghaiandusedforofficeandretailpurposes

 Also com prises3 basem ent levelsconsisting of
com m ercial space and car park lots, but
excludes(i)U nit 2 in Basem ent 1,(ii)the 12th,
13th,15th and16th floors,and(iii)4 carparklots

 O U E C-R EIT ow nsapproxim ately 90% ofL ippo
P lazaby GFA

L ippoP laza

GFA (sqm ) 58,521.5

N L A (sqm )

O ffice:33,538.6

R etail:5,693.4

O verall:39,232.0

Com m ittedO ccupancyasat

30 S ep2014

O ffice:94.2%

R etail:95.1%

O verall:94.4%

N um berofCarP arkL ots 168

Valuation(asat30 S ep2013)
R M B2,337m /R M B39,934 psm

(S $482.4m )1

L andU seR ightExpiry 50 yrsfrom 2 Jul1994

Com pletionYear 1999

P rem ium P ortfolioofA ssets
Lippo Plaza
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1 BasedonS GD:CN Y exchangerateof1 :4.845asat30 S eptem ber2014



GradeA BuildinginP rim eCom m ercial
District

T heHuangpu District L ocatedW ithinS hanghai’sEstablishedCoreCBD

 Grade-A com m ercial building located in Huangpu, Central
S hanghai,oneofthem aincom m ercialdistrictsinP uxi

 T he HuaihaiR oad precinct,in w hich the L ippo P lazaP roperty is
situated,isaprim eretailareainS hanghai

 Excellent connectivity and convenient access to m ajor
transportationnetw ork
– 5 m inutew alktoS outhHuangpiR oadM etroS tation
– Convenientaccesstom ajorexpressw ays

 M aintenantsin theareacom priseM N Cs,financialinstitutionsand
state-ow nedenterprises

Im m ediateVicinity oftheL ippoP lazaP roperty

O therO fficeP roperties O therR etailP roperties

HongKongN ew W orldT ow er P acificDepartm entS tore

HongKongP laza HuaihaiM all

S huiO nP laza Infinity P laza

S hanghaiCentralP laza K11 m all

S hanghaiT im esS quare

M etroL ine1

3

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

4
1 2

3
4

5

1

2

3
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S ingaporeO fficeM arket

31S ource:CBR E

 CoreCBD occupancy increased 0.8percentagepointsto96.6% asat3Q 2014

 GradeA officerentsrosetoS $10.95 psf/m th,up3.3% Q oQ from S $10.60 psf/m thin
2Q 2014



S hanghaiO fficeM arket

32S ource:ColliersInternational

 Asat3Q 2014,CBD GradeA officeoccupancy inS hanghaideclined m oderately to
92.2% ,w ithaveragem arketrentsincreasingby 0.6% Q oQ toR M B9.2 psm /day

 IntheP uxisubm arket,CBD GradeA occupancy is89.0% andaveragem arketrentsare
aboutR M B8.8psm /day



T hankyou
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